
Before beginning the installation, confirm that you have received all of the parts for your package.
Read the instructions completely before starting installation.

Floor Mount 
Brackets

Inner Mount 
Brackets

DS

PS

Outer Mount 
Brackets

PSDS

Side Poly Wings

PS DS

Rear Support Braces

If you have questions or need further assistance please call 
Technical Support: 1.877.455.6886

Installation Instructions

Ford PI Utility (2013-2015)

CB4 Cargo Barrier
SCA Compliant

475-0769

TOOLS NEEDED:
	 •	Ratchet
	 •	 3/16" Hex Key Socket
	•	 7/16" Socket
	• 18 mm Deep Well Socket
	• T50 Torx Bit Socket

PARTS INCLUDED:
	 •	Hardware bag with  
		  necessary nuts,  
		  bolts, etc.



If you have questions or need further assistance please call 
Technical Support: 1.877.455.6886

Installation Instructions

Remove (4) rear cargo net hooks. Then pull OEM side panel away from 
cargo wall.

To remove upper OEM trim piece, use a 
7mm socket to remove bolt, and then pull 
upper OEM trim panel away from vehicle 
frame.

Using same outer mount bracket line 
up bracket to side paneling. Then mark 
location and install AVK fastener per AVK 
instructions. Secure outer mount bracket 
using provided bolt.

Using the proper outer mount bracket, 
place on OEM side panel as pictured. 
Bracket should contour to the trim. 
Bracket will sit secure onto trim. Mark 
and drill out hole using a 3/8" bit.

PS

DS

Replace both OEM upper trim and OEM 
side panel. The previously drilled hole 
will line up with the outer mount brackets.

Loosely attach the inner mount brackets 
through the pre-drilled hole located on 
the OEM side panel.

Remove OEM floor bolt behind the back 
seat near the rear wheel wells using a 
7/16" socket.

Loosely secure floor mount brackets and 
spacer under bracket using provided M8 
x 1.25 x 100 hex bolts. By inserting bolt 
through hole that is centered in part, with 
the offset hole closer to the trim panel.

Front



If you have questions or need further assistance please call 
Technical Support: 1.877.455.6886

Installation Instructions

While still in the cargo area, so that the 
grid installs on the cargo side of the 
bracket. Making sure 1/2" diameter rod is 
on the cargo side.

Place upper secure grid into vehicle so 
that it sits on the lip of the lower steel 
barrier. Attach through the front of vehicle 
using washers and 1/4 x 20 button head 
screws into upper mount brackets.

Tighten secure grid to lower barrier 
before tightening rear support braces.

Tighten all bolts.

Loosely attach Rear Support Braces 
passing the bolt through the rear cargo 
area. 

Place lower steel barrier into vehicle. 
Attach to floor mount brackets using 
(2) 1/4 x 20 hex bolts. (Making sure the 
steel barrier’s lower lip with PEM nuts is 
seated under the bracket). Attach inner 
mount brackets to lower steel barrier 
using (4) provided 1/4 x 20 hex bolts.

Barrier will angle away from back seat 
to allow access to storage area behind 
seat.

Install through rear of vehicle side poly 
wings. Secure using (2) nylon bolts and 
nuts, and (1) carriage bolt with flange nut.



AVK Fastener Installation Instructions

If you have questions or need further assistance please call Technical Support: 1.877.455.6886

209 W. EASY ST., ROGERS, AR 72756 • www.EVERYTHINGBUTLIGHTS.com • 4/20
Jotto Desk® is a patented product and Registered Trademark of Assembled Products™ Corporation. 

Specifications subject to change without notice. 

1.	 Drill out existing hole to 1/2" or drill new hole per 
installation instructions.

AVK Installation video can be viewed at:
http://jottopublicsafety.gojotto.com/additional-categories/downloads.html

2.	 Place 5/16-18 x 1.5" long bolt through the 3/8" f lange 
nut and hand thread bolt into the AVK Fastener.

3.	 Place into 1/2" drilled hole. 4.	 Use 9/16" box end wrench to secure the flange nut. 

5.	 Apply pressure on the flange nut, pressing AVK Fastener into 
hole. 

6.	 Using an air wrench, tighten the 5/16-18 x 1.5" bolt.  

7.	 This will allow the AVK Fastener to secure onto the backside 
of the metal.

8.	 Remove 5/16-18 x 1.5" bolt.

RETURN TO STEP 2 OF THE GR4 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS


